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ORDER 

R.N. Ray, VC 

The applicant who was working as a Khalasi Helper under 

the S.E. Railway has filed this application being aggrieved by •the 

order dated 13.5.95 (Annexure 'A/5) issued by the respondent7<. 

authorities by which he was booked off from duty with effec 

13.5.95 (FN) due tooverage. 

2. 	 The case of the applicant, in short, is 

apppinted as a Gangman under the Asstt 	r, S. 



p..  

Kharagpur with effect from 28.12.1962. He was posted as a Trollyman 

,withl effect from 6.10.1970 and subsequently he was appointed as a 

Khalasi in the year of IQJ7.  The applicant stated that at the time 

of his confirmation he was asked to produce evidence of his actual 

date of birth and accordingly he produced a school leaving 

certificate issued by the Head Master of Kushbasan High School, 

Kushbasan, P.O. Kushbasan, Dist. Midnapore. According to. the applicant 

the respondent authorities at the time of opening his Service Book 
F 

recorded his date of birth as 1.7.32 and the applicant claims that 

his actual date of birth is 25.10.39. Thereafter on the basis of 

the said school certificate the Asstt. Engineer accepted his date 

of birth as 25.10.39 and accordingly corrected the entry in the 

Servie Book. Thus though originally his date of birth was recorded 

as 1.7.32, it was subsequently rectified to that of 25.10.1939 on 

the basis of the school leaving certificate produced by the applicant. 

Accoring to the applicant, in all his service records his new date 

of birth was appearing and the respondents also acted on the same. 

But suddenly on 12.5.95 the impugned order was issued by which he 

was booked off from duty on the ground of overage. The applicant 

states that this order was passed without giving him any opportunity 

and bing aggrieved he filed three representations to the authorities 

for allowing him to continue till the date of his superannuation 

as per his date of birth being 25.10.1939 i.e., upto 31.10.1997. 

But he did not get any reply; nor any, retirment benefit had been 

given to him.. He has filed this application before this Tribunal 

with the prayer to quash the impugned order dated 12.5.95 and to 

allow him to work till 31.10.1997 on attaining the age of 58 years 

based on the recorded date of birth of 25.10.1939. He has also prayed 

for a direction for payment of his back wages/salaries with 18% 

interest. 	 - 

3. 	 The application has been contested by the respondents. 

The facts stated by the applicant have not been disputed in the reply. 

It is only stated thatinitially the date of birth of the 
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applicant was recorded -as 1.7.32 as per his declaration and at the 

time of medical examination also the doctor certified his age as 

32 years in the year oI964. However, in the year of. 1972-73 the 

said recorded date of birth of 1.7.1932 was corrected by the Asstt. 

Engineer as 25.10.1939 and the previous entry was scored out. It 

is contended that this was done by the Asstt. Engineer without 

obtaining the prior approval of the competent authority. Therefore, 

this correction is irregular as according to the respondents the 

power to correct the reocrded date of birth lies only on -the D.R.M. 

and the Asstt. Engineer has no authority to correct the recorded 

date of birth. It is further stated that when this mi-stake was 

fram 
detected in the year of 1995, the applicant wasbiqp j 	off 1duty with 

effect from 13.5.1995 as per order of the Asstt. Engineer. It is 

stated that as per his original date of birth of 1.7.1932, the 

applicant would have retired from service with effect from 1.7.1990, 

but due to administrative error he was allowed to continue beyond 

that period upto 12.5.1995 and therefore, his settlement dues could 

not be finalised because the period he worked beyond his date of 

superannuation on the basis of his original date of birth i.e., from 

1.7.90 to 13.5.95 has to be regularised by.  the Railway Board. 

In short, the case of the respondents is that the date of birth though 

corrected by the Asstt. Engineer, it was done irregularly without 

any authority and therefore, the the original date of birth recorded 

in the service book should be taken as correct and on that basis 

the applicant should have retired with effect from 1.7.90, but he 

was allowed to continue beyond that period. When this mistake was 

detected he was immediately booked off from the duty with effect 

from 13.5.1995. 

4. 	 We have heard the learned counsel of both the parties. 

The learned counsel of the respondents has also produced before the 

relevant service book and other departmental files for our perusal. 

It is not disputed that the applicant entered service as a Gangman 

dJ.f//h1 	
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on 28.12.1962. At that time his date of birth was recorded as 1.7.32 

But some time in 1972-73 at the time of confirmation of the applicant, 

he was' asked to producAuthentic document in respect of his age. 

The applicant produced a school leaving, certificate issued by the 

then Head Master of Kushbasan High School, which was dated 19.1.1972 

(Annexure.'A/3'). It appears that it is certified in that certificate 

that as per admission register of the school the date of birth of 

the appicant was 25.10.1939 and that he was reading in Class VII 

and he left the school in January 1952. The Asstt. Engineer concerned 

acceptedL this school leaving certificate to be true and altered the 

date of birth accordingly. We find from the, Service Book that earlier 

entry of" 1.7.1932 was scored out and the new entry was made by the 

Asstt. Engineer concerned under his, signture and seal. Thereafter 

also this new date of birth was acted upon by the respondents, but 

suddenly on 13.5.1995 by the impugned order the,, applicant was booked 

off from duty on the ground of overage. The learned counsel for the 

applicant has contended that, this impugned order was issued without 

giving any', opportunity to the applicant which is against the principle 

of natural', justice, He made several representations but, to no effect., 

The respondents have also not yet settled' his retirement dues. The 

learned counsel for the respondents, on the other hand, submits that 

as per relevant rule 145 of IRFN it Is provided that once the date 

of birth is recorded it cannot be changed and even in the case of 

non-gazetted Railway servant such a change is permitted only by the 

General Manager, but in the instant case the Asstt. Engineer, has 

altered the 'date of birth without any authority and, therefore, his 

new .date of birth cannot be accepted. 	 '. 

5. 	 If it is taken for granted that the applicant's date 

of birth was correctly recorded originally i.e., 1.7.1932, then it 

is clear that at the time of,  his entry into service in the year of 

December, 1962 he was more than 30 years old. Therefore, under the 

normal hues he was not eligible to be appointed as a Railway servant 
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at that age. There is nothing on record that such excess in age beyond 

the 	prescribed 	age limit was condoned by any competent authority. 

On the •other hand, if 4 date of birth of 25.10.1939 is accepted 

then h entered service at the age of abbut 22-23 years which is 

within ithe prescribed age limit. From the records we find that the 

Asstt.Ehgineer in response to the query made by • the DRM stated that 

as per para 2225 of the Railway Establishment Code the date of birth 

should be incorporated in the top sheet byfg\the authenticated 

documen€ i.e., Matriculation certificate or the' Municipal birth 

certificte or school leaving certificate etc. It is also stated that 

in the case of literate staff if the date of birth etc.s recorded 

in the Service Book by any other official it has to be attested by 
'I 

another official. It is further stated that in the case of the 

applicant the date of birth of 1.7.1932 was recorded ignoring the 

presence of any authentic document which the applicant did not 

ac.cept and therefore, the rectification, was made on the basis of 

the school certificate. It was also pointed out that as the original 

entry of date of birth was due to procedural mistake, the Asstt. 

Engineer 'corrected the entry and attested the same as per procedure. 

Secondly, the respondents have relied on two medical certificates 

and according to these certificates the applicant was shown to be 

32 years of age on the date of medical examination i.e., in the year 

of 1964. The certificates are annexed at Annexures Ri and R2 of the 

reply. We, however, find that this certificate is only a physical 

fitness certificate which was done in the year of 1964 and it is 

certified that the applicant was fit for appointment. The certificate 

at Annexure 'R/2' which was dated 27.7.1970 is also a physical fitness 

certificate. There is nothing to show that the concerned Medical 

Officer has examined the applicant to verify his age. On the other 

hand, these two certificates are only general fitness certificates 
certificates 4/ 

and not (Jmedical examination/particularly made for determination of 

age. Therefore, these two certificates cannot be relied upon. From 
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From para 145(2)(c) of the IREM we 'find that Wwhere  the person 

concerned is unable to state his age, it should be assessed by a 

Raily Medical Officer and'he age so assessed' entered in his record 

of service in the manner prescribed above, the railway servant being 

informed of the age so recorded and his confirmation obtained thereto 

Therefore, the contention of the respondents does not seem to be 

correct. LI  is not clear from the certificates at Annexures 'Rh' 

and R/2t1 that the Medical Officer concerned has assessed the age 

of the applicant. So, no reliance can be placed on this medical 

certificate. We further find from the Service Book produced before 

us that the applicant's educational qualification was recorded as 

Class-VI and 	n..p the school certificate produced by the applicant 

it is also mentioned that he was reading at Class-VII at the time 

of leaving'i the school in 1951. So, from other connected evidence 

it is clear that the said school certificate seems to be genuine. 

The respondents have also not questioned the 	 of this 

certificate. On the basis of the said school certificate the Asstt. 

I 	 ' 
Engineer corrected the date of birth ç. 	under his own signature 

and seal. The applicant cannot be blamed for the same. If the said 

correction was done by the said Asstt. Engineer without obtaining 

prior approval of the competent authority i.e., the D.R.M., the 

applicant also cannot be held responsible for that. It is for the 

Asstt. Engineer concerned to act according to the procedure. If he 

did not follow the same the applicant cannot be allowed to suffer. 

6. 	 Furthermore, we find that the impugned order was passed 

without giving any opportunity to the applicant and he was suddenly 

booked off from duty with effect from 13.5.1995. Had the original 

date of birth, of the applicant was accepted to be correct, then he 

would have retired from service on 1.7.1990,' but the respondents 

did not take any action and they, allowed him to continue in service 

for more than. 5 years after his date of superannuation was over. 

Therefore, it is only, reasonable to hold that the respondents have 
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also acted on the changed date of. birth of the applicant and did not 

take any action for his retirement in 1990. In that view of the matter 

we are of the opinion that the impugned order dated 13.5.1995 which 

was issued without giving any opportunity to the applicant was bad 

and cannot be sustained. 

7. 	In view of the above we allow this application and quash the 

impugned order dated 13.5.1995. The applicant shall be deemed to be 

in service upto 31.10.1997 on the basis of his recorded date of birth 

i.e., 25.10.1939. Since the applicant was prevented from doing his 

duty by the impugned order we 	t that the applicant is entitled 

to get salary for the period from 13.5.1995 till the date of his 

superannuation on 31.10.1997. The respondents are further directed 

to settle his pensionary dues on the basis of the above direction and 

pay him all his dues including the arrears of salary etc. within three 

months from the date of communication of this order. There shall be 

no order as to costs 	 . 

1 

(B. P. Singh) 	 (R. N. Ray) 

MEMBER (A) 	 VICE-CHAIRMAN. 


